### THETFORD TOWNSHIP, GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

### ORDINANCE NO. 128 - 8-22-201/

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THETFORD TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 96, ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 14, 1998

### Purpose:

Thetford Township adopted Ordinance No. 96 on September 14, 1998, which provided for the connection of premises to the Genesee County Water Supply System in the Township of Thetford and for the setting of charges for water supply services. Thetford Township is hereby amending Ordinance No. 96 to reflect an increase in the charges for water supply services.

Ordinance No. 96 was last amended by Ordinance No. 114 in 2007, which set an increase in the charges for water supply services.

#### THETFORD TOWNSHIP ORDAINS:

Ordinance No. 96 is hereby amended as follows:

### **SECTION 1. Amendments.**

Section 7.01 of Ordinance No. 96, adopted by the Thetford Township Board on September 14, 1998, is hereby amended to read as follows:

### Section 7.01

Rates for monthly billings:

For each parcel serviced by water, there shall be assessed ready to serve charges in the following amounts:

Meter Size- Inches	Readiness to Serve Charge	
5/8"	\$ 13.38	
3/4"	\$ 20.07	
1"	\$ 33.45	
1-1/2"	\$ 66.90	
2"	\$ 107.04	
3"	\$ 200.70	
4"	\$ 334.50	
6"	\$ 669.00	
8"	\$ 1,070.40	
10"	\$ 1,605.60	
12"	\$ 2,876.70	

# Meter Size- Inches Irrigation Meters 5/8" \$ 13.38 3/4" or larger \$ 20.07

The commodity charge shall be at the rate of \$ 2.96 per one hundred cubic feet.

All other provision of Ordinance No. 96 are to remain in full force and effect until repealed or amended by the Township Board.

### SECTION 2. Repeal.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances of Thetford Township inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are repealed.

### **SECTION 3. Invalidity.**

If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or part of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such a decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared severable.

### **SECTION 4. Effective Date.**

This Ordinance amending Thetford Township Ordinance No. 96, shall take effect the day following the date of the publication.

### SECTION 5. Where Ordinance Can Be Inspected,

A copy of this Ordinance can be obtained from the Clerk of Thetford Township at the offices of the Thetford Township, 4014 East Vienna Road, Clio, Michigan.

### SECTION 6. Publication.

This Ordinance is ordered to b	be given publication as rec	uired by law.	
This Ordinance is ordered to be Motion by	, seconded by 5	Piechnik	to
adopt Ordinance No	-		

Vote:			
yes	_ Clyde Howd, Supervisor		
4.05	Julie Paulson, Clerk	•	
Absent	_ Shelly Ayotte, Treasurer		
4es	_ John Congdon, Trustee		
415	_ Joke Barton, Trustee		
Absent	_ Eileen Kerr, Trustee	•	
4.15	_ Stan Piechnik, Trustee		
The fore Township Boar	egoing Ordinance was duly adopted d held on the <u>22</u> day of <u>Augu</u>	at a regular meeting of the Thetford   Lyce  Clyde Howd,  Supervisor of Thetford Township  Lucio C. Paulson  Clerk of Thetford Township	<b>)</b>
and exact copy	C. Paulson, Clerk of Thetford Towns of the Ordinance heretofore passed l esee County, Michigan voted.	ship, do hereby certify that the above is a by the Township Board for Thetford	a true
This Ord	linance was given publication in the y of, 2011.		on
		Julie C. Paulson Clerk of Thetford Township	